Curb and gutter shall be concrete. Two (2) number four (4) reinforcing bars shall be 
placed continuously between expansion joints.  Fiber expansion joints, 3/4" in thickness 
and extending the full dimension of the curb and gutter, shall be doweled and spaced at 
no more than one hundred five (105’) on center and at tangent points of all radii.  
Contraction joints shall be provided at fifteen feet (15’) on center and shall consist of 
either a tooled joint using a 1/2" radius-finishing tool, or a saw cut a minimum of one and 
one-half inches (1-1/2”) deep.